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LOK SABHA

Friday, May 26, 1967/Jl/aistha 5, 1889 
(Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock.

(Mr. Speaker in the Chair] 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Release Cargo by Pakistan

*91. Shri A. B. Vajpayee:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Sharda Nand:
Shri Bharat Sin Kb:
Shri Hanjit Singh:
Shri D. N. Patodia:
Shri R. Barua:
Shri C. C. Dcsai:

Will tbe Minister of Commerce be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of release 
of the Indian Cargo and the property 
impounded by Pakistan during the 
1969 Indo-Pak conflict has been taken 
up lately with the Government of 
Pakistan;

(b) if so, the  reaction  of  the 
Pakistan Government thereto; and

<c) the outcome  thereof and the 
further steps proposed to  be taken 
in the matter?

Tbe Minister of Commerce (Shri 
Diaesh Singh): (a) to (c).  We have 
been trying to persuade the Govern
ment of Pakistan to settle the ques
tion of restitution of seized cargocs 
and assets but there has been no res
ponse so far from that Government.
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Shri D. N. Patodia: Is it a fact that 
when the Pakistani cargo was released 
by us, there was some sort of pressure 
either by the Russians or by the 
Americans so that we had to take that 
action? If that la so, can we not now 
prevail upon the American or the 
Russian Government to insist upon the 
Pakistani  authorities  releasing  our 
cargoes also?

8M Dinesh Singh: I would not say 
there was any  pressure from any 
foreign Government.  Some friendly 
Governments did suggest to us that 
we might return this cargo. We have 
taken it up with them in the sense 
that we did what we felt was right, 
and it was also their advice, and we 
hope they would be able to prevail 
upon Pakistan also to return our cargo.

Shri B. Sana: May I know if there 
is any international law and conven
tion to get the release of such cargoes, 
and if so, what steps we have taken 
to invoke the international machi
nery?

Shri Dinesh Slagh:  I cannot sjy
off-hand  what  exactly  the  inter
national position is.  This is a com
plicated issue- in many ways, in the 
srnsr whether the hostilities were 
really a war in the legal sense or not, 

there are various other complica
tions.  We had not gone into it, and 
we had hoped that there would be 
a good gesture on tbe part of Pakistan 
also to return the cargoes as we had 
done.
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Shri Jyotirmoy Bun: Are we not, 
a* a matter of right, entitled to know?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:  We
are setting up a wrong precedent. The 
hon. Minister should announce it in 
the House.

Mr. Speaker: He evidently means it 
will get publicity and all that, but it 
it could be privately conveyed to the 
member 1 do not know, 1 wish he 
had not said that every member can
not meet the Minister  The whole 
House would like to know,  (fnter- 
ruptions).

Shri Tenneti Vbwanatham:  I did
not follow his last answer.  He rose 
and sat down.  So far as the House 
to concerned, we are entitled to know 
the names ot the friendly Power, and 
when that friendship began.  Was it 
in existence at the time Pakistan made 
aggression upon India?  These axe 
matters in which we are all vitally 
interested.  I cannot understand the 
Minister being very shy about these 
things.

Shri Pintsfc Singh: I am sure the 
hon. Member is interested, the whole 
House to interested. I was only plead
ing with the House that because ot 
their interest in the matter, and since 
the matter to not yet over, they would 
allow me thia indulgence end not press

me for giving the names, becauae my 
feeling isit may not be rightthat 
may be it will help in th<« matter. If 
the House is not of that view, I am 
in your hands.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Slnha:  We
are setting up a very wrong prece
dent.  The hon. Minister is making a 
statement in the House that if the 
hon. Member wants to know it, he 
could come to him in the Lobby and 
he would tell him. The whole world 
will be knowing that he is having 
private parleys but not giving the 
information to the House.  Is it the 
way of making a statement in the 
House?  If he thinks it is not in the 
public interest, he should clearly say 
that it is not in the public interest to 
disclose it because the talks and nego
tiations are at a very delicate stage.

Mr. Speaker: That is what exactly 
he said.

Shrimati Tarkeahwari Sinha: But
this kind of statement that he has 
made is not right.

Shri Dinesh Singh:  With all due
respect to the hon. Member who *»»« 
been with us here for a long time, 
there is nothing very unusual in what 
1 have said.  On many occasions, 
when  questions have been asked, 
replies have been sent through you, 
Mr. Speaker, with a request that if 
you so desired, you might communi
cate it to the individual member, but 
the question as such need not be dis
cussed.  So, there is nothing terribly 
unusual in what I have said. I mean 
no disrespect. Hon. Members are also 
welcoipe to discuss it with me.

Shri Jyotirmoy Baso: We have a 
right to know which are the countries 
which are friendly to us, which are 
the countries which are anxious to 
harm us, like Britain by what they 
did during the Pakistani war through 
BBC propaganda, which are the coun
tries which are trying to hem e dig 
at us.  He has no right to withhe'f 
that Information from the House.



Mr. Speaker: He thinks that public 
interest would not be served by this 
information. Unfortunately, the Chair 
cannot compel a Minister to divulge 
information in such eases.... (Inter
ruptions) .

Shri Manibhai J. Patel: What about 
the members of the crew of the cargo 
Are their movements free or are they 
under detenrion?  What is their total 
number?

Shri Dlnesh Singh: Members of the 
crew of the cargo? The cargocs have 
no crew.

jwnwfc- SIKflft :  *  JTJT *TOTT

'TTtTaT J PfT vrfv̂ TPT «TTTTT k 3RH 

waft  m hm   ̂  terror 1 s  TTts ft?  % 

w i   7* ttt «r*n =rr ̂ pt 

it   sott ttn p s *ft m r

vrrfm  »nn: *i 7=r w    f̂TBrrn srr̂  

f[ 5fT ipt St o t % *rrar rrnfr

? m r tr»ft wm  ffr *15 «r*7whr 

w    tttV ̂ .   ?

: 115  n

*r«rra sT3fr «fKrw 1̂:   -w f *

emf 3ft fiqqf* «st tft -ar»r w  vr-pfr

WTTT*ft?W%’Crtrf>T*T.7»T 
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Shri K. K. Nayar: We have returned 
the Pakistani cargo and did not Set 
back our cargo which Pakistan has. 
We have acted in accordance with the 
spirit of Ihc Tashkent agreement. Any 
agreement is between two parties and 
it is an international contract. If one 
party breaks the agreement and de
nounces the agreement, how long shall 
we gu on with unilateral adherence to 
the Tashkent pact?  Are we going to 
observe this pact throughout while 
Pakistan consistently ignores it, defies 
it and denounces it?

Shri Dinesh Singh:  A,s you are
aware. Sir, there is no Tashkent pact 
as such. This was a Tashkent declara
tion which was to create a climate 
for ihe normalisation of relations bet
ween Pakistan and India.  We have 
on our part tried to do everything 
possible to normalise these relations.
If Pakistan is not reciprocating and 
that is the whole difficulty. ... (inter
ruptions ).  t

Mr.  .Speaker:  The hon. Member 
asks: how long are we going to do this 
though Pakistan is not reciprocating.

Shri Diaeafc Singh: It is not a pact 
in the sense that we shall do this and 
this and they shall do that. It is only 
a declaration to create an atmosphere 
of normalisation.

Mr. Speaker: I do not mind spend
ing the entire one hour on this quaa* 
tion. It is happening every day aad 
it is happening today ate.
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Shri Hem Barua:  Since the hon.
Minister has made a pointed reference 
to the Tashkent declaration, is it not 
a fact that it has enjoined upon both 
the parties that all outstanding dis
putes must be discussed and settled 
and if so. may 1 know whether the 
release of cargo hy Pakistan is not 
an outstanding dispute? It Pakistan 
has refused to honour the spirit of 
the Tashkent declaration, does not our 
Government think that the Tashkent 
declaration does not exist?  If the 
Government thinks that it exists, arc 
they prepared to summon a meeting, 
an Indo-Pakistan conference, to dis
cuss this important matter and resolve 
it according to the Tashkent declara
tion?

Shri Dinesh Singh:  I quite agree
with th* hon. Member.  This is a 
mutter which should be discussed with 
Pakistan. W*4td propose to Pakistan 
In March IBM that we might discuss 
the return of th* cargoes.  The only 
9«iat to that the Tashkent declaration

is not something which we can take 
away;  when once a declaration Is 
made, it stays there.

Shri Hem Barua:  It is not sacro
sanct.

Shri Dinesh Singh: The whole point 
that 1 was trying to explain was this. 
This declaration was not in any sense 
a pact.  The whole idea was that this 
would lead both sides to normalise 
their relations.  We have suggested 
to Pakistan on a number of occasions 
that we might meet at any level to 
discuss any matter; they  have not 
reciprocated.

Shri K. K. Chatterjee: What special 
considerations led our Government to 
release the Pakistani cargo knowing 
full well that Indian cargo was not 
released?

Shri Dinesh Singh: I explained it 
in the beginning.
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Mr. Speaker: The same thing got us 
into trouble in the beginning.  Of 
course he has said that it is happen
ing. It is not the first time; e number 
of times information has been given 
to the hem. Members when they write. 
Suppose he has not got full informa
tion with him, he can say that if hon. 
Members write, he will supply it.  It 
is not that I am supporting anybody. 
Now, therefore, we should go to the 
next question.

Shri Skrlehand God: Sir, one ques
tion.

Mr. Speaker: There are a number 
of questions which are  very,  very 
important, such es those on the Vivian 
Bote Commission, Hazari report and 
so many other things.  I know the 
hon. Member’s question is important; 
he gets up and says it is important. 
Bat I have given 2 minutes for this 
question alone. Next question.

Stef Tenneti VfarmuuUham:  May I 
submit that if this question is left at 
this stage, the intransigence of Pakis
tan will Increase.

Mr. Speaker:  It does not matter.
There are other methods of meeting 
it.  Next question.

Shrimati LilahmllriMhtMW:  Sir, 
I have e request to make. It is about 
the statement relating to this question. 
In the Notice Office, by the time we 
go end ask them, they have very few 
copies with them;  the copies are 
exhausted by that time and they do 
not give us. 8, it is very difficult to 
get the statement end reed tt.  Let 
there be more fcolK

Mr. Speaker: We will Increase the
number of Tcopie*.  Shri  Ebrahim 
Sulalman Sait

Shri Ebrahim Sulalman Salt: I have 
not got a copy of the statement and 
so I am unable to put a question.

An  boa.  Member;  The Minister 
should read the statement.

Mr. Speaker: I have no objection.

Price of Cement
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«. Shri Ebrahim Sulalman SaiU 
8hri M. Kampure:
Shri S. Sepakar:
Shri Chintamani Fanigrahi: 
Shri N. K. Sanghl:
Shri Hamachandra Veerappa: 
Shri Bam   Gupta:

Will- the Minister  ot  Industrial 
Development and Company  Affair*
be pleased to state:

(a) whether  Government  have 
received  any  representation from 
the  manufacturers  of  cement ta 
increase the cement  price  in the 
country;

(b) whether Government have con- 
sidered this demand; and

(c) if so, the result thereof?

The Depot? Minister in the Minis
try of Industrial Development and 
Company Affairs <8hri Bhann Pnkuk
Singh):  (a) to (c).  A statement is 
laid on the Table of the House. 1 shall 
read it

The Cement Allocation and Coordi
nating Organisation of the Cement 
industry has sought the approval of 
the Government to bring about uni
formity in the retention price payable 
to cement producers.  The industry 
proposes to achieve uniformity gra
dually by utilising whatever funds 
that are available with tt towards up
grading the retention price upto Rs. M 
per tonne in respect of the produoers 
who are in the lower groups. Tat this 
purpose,  it  would  net  seek  any 
increase in the selling price at oemenC

MA  26, 1967




